

Nos. 16-4091, 16-4098

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

Utah Republican Party,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Utah Democratic Party,
Plaintiff Intervenor,

v.

Spencer J. Cox, in his official capacity as Lieutenant Governor of Utah
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00038 (Judge David Nuffer)

Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing *En Banc*

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

Attorneys for Utah Republican Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RULE 35(B) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The majority’s holding that the First Amendment permits a government to require a political party to select candidates through a primary rather than its own democratic caucus system, despite evidence the requirement was designed to affect the party’s message, violates Supreme Court precedent.	6
A. The Supreme Court has never upheld such a sweeping intrusion into a political party’s institutional autonomy.	7
B. The Supreme Court <i>dicta</i> on which the panel relies do not support the majority’s conclusion.	10
C. The majority’s analysis is otherwise incorrect, for reasons ably explained by the dissent.	13
D. The majority’s analysis has sweeping implications for the regulation of political parties, state and national.	15
II. The majority seriously errs in holding that, when assessing a law’s burden on an expressive association, a court must examine the law’s impact, not on the association itself, but on its members.	18
A. The majority departs from controlling Supreme Court decisions that focus on a law’s impact on the institution itself, as constituted by its governing documents.	18
B. The majority’s approach contradicts Judges Hartz’ opinion in <i>Hobby Lobby</i>	22
C. The majority’s analysis has adverse implications for the regulation of all expressive associations, including churches, universities, labor unions and civic groups.	23

CONCLUSION25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL COMPLIANCE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	11, 12
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	24
<i>Eu v. S.F. City Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	iii, 21
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	10, 16, 20, 24
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>NY State Board of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Utah Code § 20A-9-403	3
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Count My Vote, Public Hearing Presentation.....	13
Count My Vote, Why Change Utah’s Election System?.....	14
Piper, Matthew, <i>The Agony of John Curtis</i> , Deseret News, Jan. 4, 2018.....	13
Senate Day 24, Utah Legislative Session 2014.....	3, 13

Tanner, Courtney,
*GOP candidates to replace Chaffetz snipe at front-runner John
Curtis*, Salt Lake Tribune, July 30, 2017 13

The Washington Post,
2016 Presidential Primary Election Schedule..... 17

Utah Republican Party 2013 Constitution arts. IV, XII 2
